

Misc. Nos. 16-960-M-1, 16-1061-M

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE SEARCH WARRANT NO. 16-960-M-1
TO GOOGLE

IN RE SEARCH WARRANT NO. 16-1061-M
TO GOOGLE

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
MICROSOFT CORPORATION, AMAZON.COM,
CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., AND APPLE INC.
IN SUPPORT OF GOOGLE INC.**

Kevin M. Kelly (PA Bar No. 311876)
James M. Garland*
Alexander A. Berengaut*
Katharine Goodloe*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 10th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Microsoft
Corporation and Amazon.com*

David Harvey (PA Bar No. 89122)
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2121 Main Street
Wheeling, WV 26003

Robert M. Loeb*
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz*
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Brian P. Goldman*
Evan Rose*
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Admissions for *pro hac vice* pending

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Microsoft
Corporation, Apple Inc., and Cisco Systems,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Stored Communications Act Does Not Authorize Warrants For Seizure Of Private Emails Stored In A Foreign Country.....	4
A. The conduct relevant to the SCA’s focus is intrusion on the privacy of stored communications.	5
B. Executing a warrant seeking email content from a data center in a foreign country would effect a law enforcement search and seizure on foreign soil.	8
II. Only Congress Can Decide Whether And How To Update The SCA.	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) (<i>Aramco</i>)	2
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	12
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	9, 11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	7, 11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	9
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	2, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Bach</i> , 310 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	10, 11

Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.,
829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016).....3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 12, 14

Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.,
No. 14-2985, 2017 WL 362765 (2d Cir. Jan. 24, 2017).....6, 11, 14

In re Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown,
958 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....9

Statutes

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701, *et seq.*

18 U.S.C. § 2701(a)6

18 U.S.C. § 2702.....7

18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)6

18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)6

18 U.S.C. § 2703(g).....8

18 U.S.C. § 2707.....7

Other Authorities

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Jan Philipp Albrecht, Member of the European Parliament, *Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.*, No. 14-2985, Dkt. 148 (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2014).....4

Letter from Mythili Raman, Acting Assistant Att’y Gen., Criminal Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Reena Raggi, Chair, Advisory Comm. on the Criminal Rules (Sept. 18, 2013).....8

Restatement of Foreign Relations § 432 cmt. b.....4

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Education, Executive Office for United States Attorneys, *Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations* (2009), <https://perma.cc/CK8H-R2RY>11
